Nebraska law.
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LEGISLATIVE EILL 524
Approved ty the Governor May 26, 1973
Introduced ty Cavanaugh, 9, for the Governor

AN ACT to amend secticns 83-189, €3-190, €3-191, and
83-1,119, Reissue Fevised Statutes of
Netraska, 1943, and sections €3-1,111 and
83-1,120, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972,
relating to the Board of Parcle; tc increase
the size of the Foard cof Farole as prescritked;
tc provide which of the wemkters =shall be
full-time memkters; to provide when
appcintments to the toard shall Le wrade; to
provide the terms for the memkers; tc change
parole procedures; to provide fprccedures; to
provide the right to counsel; to regpeal the
original secticns; and to declare an
erergency.

EFe it enacted ty the people cf the State of Nekraska,

secticn 1. That section 83-189, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Netraska, 1943, Lte arended tc read as
follows:

83-1€9. The Board of Parole shall consist of
three five nrmemters to Le appointed Ly the Governor
subject tc ccenfirmation Lty the Legislature. The wmerbers
of the board shall be of good character and judicicus
temperament. Cne cf the three five merters of the Loard
shall be designated as chairman bty the Governcr. The pew
menters of the toard shall bte appointed within npinety
days after Angust-257;-49€9 the effective date cf_ this_act

for_terms_to_commence_on_septerker_9, 1973. 1At _least_cnme
menmker of the toard shall te_of a_mincrity grcup_and__cne
menber__shall___have a___professional tackgrcund in

corrections.

Sec. 2. 1That section 83-190, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Netraska, 1943, Fte arended tc read as
fcllows:

83-190. The memters of the Ecard cf Parcle shall
have a term of cffice of six years and wuntil their
successors are appcinted and have qualified, except that
of the members first appointed the chairman <shall be
appointed fcr a term of six years, the _cther _two

rerkters shall te appointed for terms of twoc and £feur
three years resgectively. Their successors shall be
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appointed in the same manner as provided for the nmembers
first appcinted, and a vacancy occurring befcre
expiration of a term of office shall ke similarly filled
for the unexpired term. A member of the Lboard may be
reappointed. The memters of the toard may ke removed
only for disabkility, neglect of duty, or malfeasance in
office by the Foard of Pardons after a hearing. The
Beard of Pardons shall promptly file in the office of the
Secretary of State a complete statement of the charges,
its findings and disposition, and a ccmplete record of
the proceedings.

Sec. 3. That section 83-191, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Netraska, 1943, bLe amended to read as
fcllows:

€3-191. (1) The chairman gnd_tvo_merbers of the

BEoard of Farole shall devote full time to +the their
in any other husiness_a;-Eiafession or hold any other
puklic office. 1Iwc_members_shall serve_ _on__a__frart-time

basis. No merker shall, at the time of his appcintment
or during his tenure, serve as the representative of any
political party, or of any executive cosmrittee or
governing bcdy thereof, or as an executive officer or
employee of any political party, organization,
association, or committee. Each pmemter of the bLboard
shall receive an annual salary to Le fixed Ly the
Governor.

(2) Notwithstanding any other provision cf lawv to
the contrary, part-time memters of the Board of Parole
shall be eligibtle tc be employed Lty any state agency or
department, other than the Division of Corrections.

Sec. 4. That section 83-1,111, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1972, re amended to read as fcllows:

83-1,111. (1) Every cospitted offender shall
have a hearing tefore a_pajority of the nmemters__of the
Eoard of Farole or-a-memter-or-nenters-designated-by--the
toard within sixty days LPtefore the expiration of his
minimum term less any reductions. Every committed
offender_shall ke _interviewed within sixty days _prior_ _to
his_final parole hearing_ty_a__pember _of _the _Eoard_ _of
Earole. The hearing shall te conducted in an informal
manner, but a complete record of the proceedings shall be
made and preserved.

(2) The koard shall render its decision regarding
the cormitted offender's release on parole within a
reasonakbkle time after the hearing. The decision shall be
ty majcrity vcte of the toard. The decision shall be
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tased on the entire record before the toard, which shall

include the cpinion of the memker who ¢fresided at the

bearing. If _the _board _shall _deny _parole, __uritten
d

ndatiops_for correcting_deficiencies__which__cause
ial shall _te _given _to _the _committed _offender

(3) If the toard fixes the release date, such
date shall be nct more than six mcnths from the date of
the committed offender's parole hearing, or from the date
of last reconsideration of his case, unless there are
special reasons for fixing a later release date.

(4) Tf the tLtoard defers the case fcr later
reconsideration, the committed offender shall te afforded
a parole hearing at least once a year until a release
date is fixed. The toard may order a reccnsideration or
a rehearing of the case at any time.

(5) 1f the toard fixes nc earlier release date, a
cormitted offender's release on parcle shall tLeccme
mandatory at the expiration of his wmaxirum term of
imprisonment, less good time reductions allowed in
accordance with the provisions of this act, cr three
ponths prior to discharge, whichever is earlier. Nothing
herein shall require the mandatory parcle of an offender
who has violated a discretionary parcle within twelve
months of the date when his parole would otherwise be
mandatcry.

(6) The release of a committed offender cn parole
shall not be upon the application of the offender, but by
the initiative of the Board of Parocle. No apglication
for release cn parcle made by a cormitted offender or on
his behalf shall ke entertained ty the Loard. Nothing
herein shall prohitit the Cirector of Correcticns from
recormending tc the board that it consider an individual
offender for release cn parole.

Sec. S. That section 83-1,119, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nekraska, 1943, Lte armended tc read as
fcllows:

83-1,119. (1) Whenever a rfparcle cfficer bhas
reasonakle cause tc believe that a parolee has violated
or is atout to violate a ccndition of his parole fkut tkat
he will nct attempt to leave the jurisdiction and will
not place lives cr property in danger, the parole cfficer
shall submit a written repcrt to the Board of FParole
which may, on the tasis of such report and such further
investigation as it may deem appropriate:
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(a) Cisriss the charge of vioclaticn;

(t) Cetermine whether the fparclee violated the
conditions of his parcle;

(c) Revcke his parcle in accordance with the
provisions of this act; cr

(d) Iscsue a warrant for the arrest of the
parclee.

(2) Whenever a parcle officer has reasonatle
cause to telieve that a parolee has violated or is akcut
to violate a condition of his parole and that he will
attempt tc leave the jurisdiction or will place lives or
property in danger, the parocle cfficer shall arrest the
parclee withcut a warrant and call on any peace cfficer
to assist hirm ir doing so.

(3) whenever a parolee is arrested with or
without a warrant, he shall te detained in a lccal jail
or cther detention facility. Innmediately after such
arrest and detention, the parole cfficer shall nctify the
Poard cf Parcle and sutmit a written report cf the reason
for such arrest. A_ccmplete investigation shall be_ _nmade

toard.  After prompt consideration of such written
report, the tcard shall crder the parolee's release from
detention or his continued confinement to await a final

decision on the revocaticn of his fparole.

sec. 6. That section 83-1,120, Revised Statutes
Sugpplerent, 197z, ke amended to read as fcllows:

83-1,120. Whenever a parolee is charged with a
violation of his parole, he shall Lte entitled to a prompt
decision hearing con such charge bty the Eoard of Farole,

which in ro event =hall cccur more than thirty days after
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Sec. 7. 1That original sections 83-189, 83-190,
83-191, and 83-1,119, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Netraska, 1943, and <secticns 83-1,111 and €3-1,120,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1972, are repealed.

Sec. 8. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall ke in full fcrce and take effect, frowr and after
its passage and approval, according tc law.
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